S 3

-ABBROVED: SEPTEMBER 12, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Butial Ground -

"’t

v llﬁ’

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: ; E,,.
) 2

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care ofTihe followmg speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: -
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
DESTREE WILLIAMS $ 105.00 | SAME
WRQSIE HILL $ 105.00 SAME
ETHEL I. STEPHENS $ 245.00 SAME ‘
CHARLES W. ASHLEY $ 105.00 SAME § .
TONY MITCHELL AND WIFE ) é
HELEN $ 105.00 ) SAME . b
i b
ESTHER F. PRENTICE $ 105.00 SAME L
. U
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. :
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. f
s
NANCY L. DERRIG, SUPERINTENDENT Chhit triah.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified. burtal lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
DESIREE WILLIAMS 1$ 105.00 SAME SAME
ROSIE HILL . “% 105.00 SAME SAME
_ETHEL 1. STEPHENS $ 245.00 SAME SAME
CHARLES W. ASHLEY $ .105.00 SAME SAME
TONY MITCHELL AND
WIFE HELEN $ 105.00 SAME SAME
ESTHER F. PRENTICE $ 105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council : Approved,

SEP. 5 199%

%Ifed ?W;ﬁ;m o
A Bt

Cletk



_INCITY COUNCIL
AUG 1 1995

THE COMMITTEE ON




- 4% - APPROVED: SEPTEMBER lé, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_IRA GAVIN $.105.00 SAME
CLARK AARON MURRAY $ 105.00 SAME
. BEATRICE L., RICHARD J. G. &
i 'BRUCE W. MARTIN $ 490.00 SAME
MELVIN V. SARKISIAN AND
WIFE ELIZABETH $.105.00 SAME
HENRY AND HERMINE
TOROSYAN $ 105.00 ' SAME
CLYDE 0. WALKER $ 105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution,
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Mo Nerns

NANCY L. DERRIG USUPERINTE ENT  Chajepahy

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

IRA GAVIN $ 105.00 A SAME SAME

mgLARK AARON MURRAY $ 105.00 SAME SAME
‘BEATRICE L., RICHARD J. G.

& BRUCE W. MARTIN .$..490.00 SAME SAME
MELVIN V. SARKISIAN

& WIFE ELIZABETH. .....}|.5.105.00.. SAME SAME

HENRY AND HERMINE
TOROSYAN . $ 105.00 SAME SAME
CLYDE 0. WALKER $ 105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

SEP 5 199 y

Read/d Passed.




- 497 - APPROVED: SEPTEMBER 12, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following namedvpersons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

CONSTANCE HALLOWAY $ 105.00 SAME

PHYLLIS C. BROWN $ 105.00 SAME

LEONARD BURRELL AND

DOMINGA PINA $ 105.00 SAME

LEONARD BURRELL AND »

'DOMINGA PINA $ 105.00 SAME

MANUEL BRUN AND WIFE

ANASTASIA $ 786.00 - - SAME

GRACE D. WASHBURN $ 105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... v

NANCY L. DERRIG, éﬁPERINTENéiNT Chbithiah.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

CONSTANCE HALLOWAY | $.105.00 SAME SAME
_PHYLLIS C. BROWN | $ 105.00 SAME SAME

LEONARD BURRELL AND
_DOMINGA PINA . |8 105.00 SAME SAME,

LEONARD BURRELL AND

DOMINGA PINA $ 105.00 SAME SAME

MANUEL BRUN AND WIFE

ANASTASTIA $ 786.00 SAME SAME

GRACE D. WASHBURN $ 105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

SEP 5 1995
Read and Passed.

%ﬂ‘hfh'esi dent
Clerk

19




